Ordinance # 132

An Ordinance granting the Doniphan County Light and Power Company, its successors and assigns the right to erect, maintain and operate an enectric transmission line and substation on, upon, over and along Kansas street from the West City Limits east and northeast to Court Street at Stewart Street, thence North to the alley between Court Street and St. Joseph Streets, thence east in said alley 1700 feet to the sub-station location. Said location is in above mentioned alley and approximately 200 feet east from the center line of Moss Street.

This ordinance also grants the Doniphan County Light & Power Company permission to use the present 2300 V. transmission line owned by the City of Wathena, beginning at a point on Highway # 36 and at the East city limits of Wathena and running approximately 3 miles east to a point which is the corner of Section 25, 30, 31, & 36, Washington Township, Doniphan County.

Section 1-The Doniphan County Light and Power Company, its successors and assigns, is hereby given the right for five (5) years to erect maintain and operate an electric transmission line and substation as described in paragraph A of this ordinance with the condition that the Doniphan County Light & Power Company shall set new poles along route described and transfer present Wathena circuits to this line at no expense to the City of Wathena, which allows the City of Wathena the right of attachment and the privilege of maintaining its equipment on said poles. Said poles shall become the property of the City of Wathena in the event this line be discontinued.

Section 2- The Doniphan County Light and Power Company, its successors and Assigns, is hereby given the right to use for a period of five (5) years the present 2300 volt transmission line for the purpose of transmitting electric energy along this line as described in paragraph "B" of this ordinance. The Doniphan County Light and Power Company to operate and maintain said transmission line for this privilege. All customers and territory along this line to be retained by the City of Wathena.

Section 3- At the end of five (5) years this ordinance shall continue in force unless a ninety (90) day written notice is given by either the Doniphan County Light & Power Company or the City of Wathena.

Section 4- This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage, approval and publication in the manner provided by law, and after its acceptance by the Doniphan County Light & Power Company as herein provided.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 7th day of January, 1936.

Published in the Wathena Times January 16th, 1936.

T. M. Bauer, Mayor

Attest:

C. J. Poirier, clerk